[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Items:
	5 and 6
	Name:
	Patrick Hamacher
Brandi Vena
Tillery Williams 

	Proposed No.:
	2019-0117 and 2019-0131
	Date:
	March 26, 2019 



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2019-0117.2 approving and adopting a total compensation memorandum of agreement for 2019-2020 passed out of committee on March 26, 2019 with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The Ordinance was amended in committee with Amendment 1 to delete Supplemental C, Appendix 5 of the Master Labor Agreement International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 Joint Units Agreement and replace it with an updated and correct version.




SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2019-0117 would approve and adopt a memorandum of agreement between King County and the King County Coalition of Unions providing for compensation increases and modifying certain other terms of employment for county employees represented by the union members of the Coalition.
Proposed Ordinance 2019-0131 would provide for a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $5.4 million to implement aspects of the agreement that were not previously included in the 2019-2020 biennial adopted budget. 
SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2019-0117 would adopt a memorandum of agreement (MOA) between King County and the King County Coalition of Unions (“the Coalition”). According to the Executive’s transmittal letter, this ordinance would ratify an agreement bargained with 24 Unions, covering 61 collective bargaining agreements, and approximately 5,564 employees across 17 departments and agencies if approved. 
The MOA provides, in part, as follows. The terms are described in greater detail in the Analysis section of this staff report.
1. Term. The MOA would cover the 2019 and 2020 calendar years. 
2. Wage Increases. The MOA provides for a general wage increase (GWI) of 4% effective January 1, 2019, and a GWI of 3% effective January 1, 2020, divided into 1.5% added on January 1, 2020 and the final 1.5% added in the pay period that includes July 1, 2020. The agreement also provides a $500 participation premium to all employees who are represented by the Unions signatory to this MOA who are employed by the County on January 1, 2020.  
3. Health Benefits. The MOA incorporates by reference the existing adopted agreement[footnoteRef:1] on health benefits with the Joint Labor Management Insurance Committee (JLMIC) which expires at the end of 2020. The benefits in the JLMIC agreement include the following key elements and others that are described in the Analysis section:  [1:  Ordinance 18846 (Proposed Ordinance 2018-0546), enacted December 20, 2018.] 

a. Employer Contribution Funding Rate: No increase in 2019 and 2020 from the 2018 rate of $1,524. 
b. Vision Plan. Hardware allowance increases from $130 to $200 every 24 months.
4. Deferred Compensation. Automatic-enrollment in deferred compensation would be effective November 1, 2018 for new employees represented under the MOA.  Employees would have the option to “opt-out” at any time.
5. Washington State Sick Leave Law. Under the MOA each union agrees to the paid sick leave provisions required under state law[footnoteRef:2]. [2:  RCW 49.46.010 et seq.] 

6. KC Regional AFIS Guild Total Comp Coalition Days 2017-2018. The MOA retroactively provides all current, leave eligible bargaining unit employees of the KC regional AFIS Guild three additional vacation days[footnoteRef:3] as contained in the 2017-2018 Total Compensation Agreement.  [3:  The 2017-1018 Total Compensation Agreement added one additional vacation day to employee vacation banks in the first full pay period of 2017, and two additional vacation days in the first full pay period of 2018 on a one-time basis. ] 

7. Operating Engineers Local 302 Coalition of Unions Incentive Pay. All current bargaining unit employees of Operating Engineers Local 302 Coalition of Unions would receive retro pay of the 0.5% General Wage Increase contained in Article 29.1 of the 2018-2020 Master Labor Agreement, effective from January 1, 2018. 
8. Administrative Support. The Coalition of Unions Administrative Support MOA, which was extended as part of the 2017-2018 total compensation package, is once again extended and remains unchanged in 2019-2020 except that a Payroll Specialist classification series is added.
9. Short-term Temporaries (STT). The County and the Coalition agreed to explore cost-effective transit options for STTs with the intent to implement in 2019 if an agreement is reached. 
10. Child Care. The MOA requires the County and the Coalition to convene a joint Task Force to study options for a possible child care benefit program, including the possibility of a multi-employer child care voucher program. More specifically, the agreement directs the Task Force to complete an analysis of the need for child care for County employees while focusing on the affordability, quality, and location of child care providers, and the administrative infrastructure needed to oversee such a program. 
11. Commercial Driving License (CDL) Endorsement. The MOA requires the County to reimburse the cost of an employee maintaining their CDL endorsement(s) if the position is required by the County to have a CDL endorsement(s). If ratified, CDL reimbursement would be retroactive to June 2, 2018.
12. Supplemental/Small Table Bargaining Agreements. In addition to the Total Compensation provisions that apply to the full Coalition, 36 appendices to the MOA include additional changes negotiated through individual CBA bargaining; sometimes referred to as “small table” bargaining. These “small table” changes are summarized in separate Memorandums of Agreement attached to the 2019-2020 Total Compensation Agreement.
The total cost of the agreement is approximately $44 million over the two years. All but $5.4 million of this cost was assumed as part of the 2019-2020 budget. The Executive has also transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2019-0131 that would make the additional appropriation needed to fully fund the agreement. 

BACKGROUND 

First Total Compensation Memorandum of Agreement
In 2014, Council adopted Ordinance 17916, to approve King County’s first Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between King County and the Coalition of King County Labor Unions (“the Coalition”) that addressed Total Compensation[footnoteRef:4] Coalition Bargaining. The first Total Compensation MOA required all compensation elements of Collective Bargaining Agreements to be reopened on January 1, 2015, or later, for the purpose of bargaining in a union coalition for a total compensation agreement that was effective January 1, 2017, or later. [4:  “Total Compensation” elements are wages, premiums, incentives, other monetary payments and all forms of leave and benefits.] 

The First Total Compensation MOA also provided those employees covered by the agreement cost of living adjustments (“COLAs”) of 2.0% for 2015 and 2.25% for 2016, each effective on January 1 of the applicable year. Furthermore, it provided King County bargaining unit members whose bargaining unit ratified the MOA on or before August 15, 2014 a flat lump-sum coalition participation premium payment of $500 per employee. According to the first Total Compensation MOA, the premium payment was in exchange for King County to bargain economic issues with participating unions as a coalition rather than as individual bargaining units in order to realize process efficiencies and savings in administrative costs for the County. 

As stated in the Executive’s Fiscal Note which accompanied the First Total Compensation MOA, the fiscal impact of the 2015 and 2016 COLAs was estimated at approximately $20.7 million in the 2015-2016 biennium[footnoteRef:5]. The fiscal impact of the “lump sum coalition participation premium payments” to bargaining unit members resulted in a cost of $3.2 million to the County. Council approved a supplemental appropriation (Ordinance 17917) of $920,000 to the 2014 budget to fund 28 percent of the cost of those premium payments. This supplemental appropriation was requested only for agencies that required an appropriation to make the payments. The remaining 72 percent of the cost was absorbed within existing agency budgets.[footnoteRef:6]   [5:  Legislative record: 2014-0391 Staff Report ]  [6:  Legislative record: 2014-0392 Staff Report ] 



Second Total Compensation Memorandum of Agreement

In 2016, Council adopted Ordinance 18405, to approve the second MOA that addressed Total Compensation Coalition Bargaining for the 2017-2018 Biennial Budget. The MOA was the County’s first labor agreement that was focused, from the outset of negotiations, on the total cost of the compensation package, including wages and salaries, paid leave, and health benefits. The second Total Compensation MOA required King County and the Coalition to meet no later than November 11, 2016, to discuss a structure for bargaining standard practices, procedures and CBA provisions via a Master Labor Agreement (MLA). 

The second MOA provided employees who were bargaining unit members on or after September 7, 2016 and who were current members on January 1, 2017 a 1.75% GWI, plus a 0.5% total compensation coalition premium for a total of a 2.25% increase over 2016 base wages. Also, it required bargaining unit members employed by King County on or after January 1, 2018, to receive a 1.75% general wage increase (GWI) over 2017 base wages. In addition to the 1.75% GWI, employees who were bargaining unit members on or after January 1, 2018, were to receive a one percent coalition MLA premium of their 2017 base pay, contingent upon reaching a tentative agreement on the MLA. On May 7, 2018, Council approved Ordinance 18726 which adopted the first Master Labor Agreement negotiated by and between King County and the King County Coalition of Unions. The second Total Compensation MOA was in effect from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018.

According to the Executive’s Fiscal Note, the fiscal impact of the second Total Compensation MOA was estimated at approximately $33 million in the 2017-2018 biennium.[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  Legislative record: 2016-0524 Staff Report ] 


2019-2020 Proposed Total Compensation MOA

As stated in the Executive’s transmittal letter, the proposed MOA builds on the foundation established by the 2015-2016 “Total Compensation” Memorandum of Agreement whereby compensation for the majority of King County’s collective bargaining agreements (CBAs) were bargained in Coalition. 

The Fiscal Note estimates the cost of the salary components as the vast majority of the cost of the coalition agreement. Over the two years of the agreement, salary increases account for approximately $38 million of the $44 million cost of the agreement. 
ANALYSIS

The key provisions of the proposed new MOA are:
1. Term
The MOA would cover the 2019 and 2020 calendar years. The previous coalition agreements have also run for two year terms. 
2. Wage and Salary Increases
The MOA provides for the following wage and salary increases for employees in the bargaining units that sign the MOA:
a. 2019: Effective January 1, 2019, a GWI of 4% 
b. 2020: Effective January 1, 2020, a GWI of 3% divided into 1.5% added on January 1, 2020 and the final 1.5% added in the pay period that includes July 1, 2020. The agreement also provides a $500 participation premium to all employees who are represented by the Unions signatory to this MOA who are employed by the County on January 1, 2020 upon ratification of the agreement by both the County and the participating union membership. 
3. Health Benefits
The existing JLMIC agreement[footnoteRef:8] is due to expire at the end of 2020. The additional program enhancements below are to be funded from the Protected Fund Reserve.  Changes from the 2017-2018 agreement include[footnoteRef:9]:  [8:  Ordinance 18846 (Proposed Ordinance 2018-0546), enacted December 20, 2018.]  [9:  Legislative record: 2018-0546 Staff Report] 

a. Employer Contribution Funding Rate[footnoteRef:10]: No increase in 2019 and 2020 from 2018 rate. There is 0% increase because there are sufficient resources in the Protected Fund Reserve to cover anticipated costs. The JLMIC Protected Fund Reserve was established in 2013 and is estimated to exceed $64 million by year-end 2018; the rate freeze draws this down to $53 million by year-end 2020. There is no impact on level of benefits for County employees. [10:  The “funding rate” is the County's per-employee contribution toward benefit costs.] 


b. Emergency Room Co-Pay: There is a loss of grandfather status[footnoteRef:11] under the Affordable Care Act (ACA) due to changes in the Kaiser Permanente plan. As a result, emergency room and prescription co-pays are to apply to the annual out-of-pocket maximum and emergency room copay for out-of-network coverage to be the same rate as the in-network emergency room copay. For those employees that reach the out of pocket maximum, this change would result in small savings in out of pocket costs.  [11:  An individual health insurance policy plan purchased on or before March 23, 2010 is considered a “grandfathered” health plan. Plans may lose “grandfathered” status if they make certain significant changes. www.Healthcare.gov. ] 


c. Early Retiree Medical Health Coverage: The MOA reinstates the early retiree medical health coverage subsidy that was eliminated in 2017. JLMIC-Eligible employees who retire from County service and elect JLMIC benefits plan upon retirement are eligible for a medical premium subsidy. 

d. Supplemental Medical Plans: Agreed to extend 2019 plan design agreements for HMO (Health Maintenance Organization), PPO (Preferred Provider Organization), and AHN (Accountable Health Networks) through 2020.

e. Vision Plan: Enhances hardware allowance from $130 to $200 every 24 months.

f. Long-Term and Short-Term Disability Plans - Reduces the waiting period to 90 days from 180 days for the long-term disability plan and offers an optional, employee paid short-term disability plan.
4. Deferred Compensation
Beginning November 1, 2018 new employees in positions represented by the coalition would automatically have 3% of their gross wages, inclusive of add-to-pays and overtime, withdrawn from each paycheck on a pre-tax basis.  They would have the option to enroll in auto increases every January 1st.  Represented employees would have the ability to opt out of the auto enrollment at any time.  
5. Washington State Sick Leave Law
Initiative 1433, which was approved by Washington voters in fall 2016, required all employers to provide paid sick leave to their employees beginning January 1, 2018.  The MOA outlines certain sick leave benefits to be consistent with state law[footnoteRef:12]; conflicting provisions are therefore superseded in all agreements.  [12:  RCW 49.46.010 et seq.] 

State law provides that hourly employees who work in excess of 74 hours in one Fair Labor Standards Act work week[footnoteRef:13] accrue additional sick leave at a rate of 0.025 hours for each hour in excess of hour 74.  Short term temporary employees accrue sick leave at the same rate for each hour in pay.  All employees are eligible to carryover unused sick leave to the following calendar year.  Short term temporary employees are eligible to carryover 40 hours while employees who are eligible for comprehensive leave benefits have no carryover limits.  All employees forfeit unused sick leave if they separate from county employment unless the employee returns to county employment within two years of separation at which time the employee’s sick leave balance would be restored. [13:  A work week under the Fair Labor Standards Act consists of seven consecutive 24-hour periods that equal 168 total hours.] 

6. KC Regional AFIS Guild Total Comp Coalition Days 2017-2018 
The MOA would retroactively provide all current, leave eligible bargaining unit employees of the KC regional AFIS Guild with three additional vacation days as contained in the 2017-2018 Total Compensation Agreement. The 2017-2018 agreement states that these days would be one-time awards and doing so would not establish an ongoing status quo obligation on the part of the County to continue granting them subsequent to January 1, 2018. As stated by the Executive, the KC Regional AFIS Guild joined the Coalition after the 2017-2018 Total Compensation and Master Labor Agreement were negotiated, however, the Coalition made a proposal to extend the one-time awards to the Guild. Since it is the Executive’s goal to achieve maximum union participation in Coalition bargaining (both Total Compensation and Master Labor Agreement bargaining) because there is efficiency in bargaining with more unions at the same table, an agreement was reached. 
7. Operating Engineers Local 302 Coalition of Unions Incentive Pay 
The MOA would retroactively provide a 0.5% GWI to all current bargaining unit employees of Operating Engineers Local 302 Coalition of Unions (as contained in Article 29.1 of the 2018-2020 Master Labor Agreement) effective from January 1, 2018. Under Article 29.1, only members of the bargaining units participating in MLA bargaining as of 10/5/2017 and ratifying their CBAs by 1/31/18 were eligible for the additional 0.5% GWI.[footnoteRef:14] Although Operating Engineers Local 302 joined the Coalition after the 2017-2018 Total Compensation MOA and Master Labor Agreements were negotiated, the Coalition made a proposal to lift the time specific conditions and extend the additional 0.5% GWI increase, and the County accepted. Per executive staff, since the intent is to achieve maximum union participation in Coalition bargaining (both Total Compensation and Master Labor Agreement bargaining), this agreement was reached.  [14:  The MOA regarding this particular bargaining agreement states, “This retro pay…is not subject to the conditions specified under Article 29.1” as they relate to the time specific bargaining and CBA ratification dates which must be followed to receive the 0.5% GWI. ] 

8. Administrative Support
The existing Coalition of Unions Administrative Support MOA provides for longevity pay of up to 3% to employees in certain administrative support classifications who have been employed by the County for a specified minimum period of time.  When approved in 2016, the longevity pay was extended through 2017 with the option to be renegotiated through MLA bargaining or otherwise be left to expire at the end of 2018.  The 2019-2020 MLA bargaining resulted in an extension of longevity pay through the end of 2020.
9. Short-term Temporaries (STT)
As provided by the Executive, the information presented in the following tables detail the number of short-term temporary employees employed by the County from 2016-2018 (includes all branches and departments). 

	Total number of STTs*

	2018
	2756

	2017
	2625

	2016
	3153


                                              *Throughout the calendar year

	STTs Employed on December 31st

	2018
	956

	2017
	900

	2016
	869



Per executive staff, the County and the Coalition have discussed different options, such as providing trip tickets for STTs. The parties have not met thus far to work through the transportation options to decide which option(s), if any, are viable. 
10. Child Care 
The MOA would require the County and the Coalition to convene a joint Task Force to study options for a possible child care benefit program, including the possibility of a multi-employer child care voucher program. According to the Executive, there was some interest from the coalition in the County implementing a childcare voucher program during interest based discussions while bargaining for the MOA. There was a proposal to implement a voucher program during the term of this proposed agreement, and use the Protected Fund Reserve (PFR) to subsidize the cost. The Coalition and the County did not agree, therefore, all parties agreed to establish a Task Force made up of equal numbers of labor representatives and County representatives to study the issue in 2019 and develop recommendations in the form of a report by the end of the year. 

11. Commercial Driving License (CDL) Endorsement
If approved, the MOA would require the County to reimburse the costs associated with employees maintaining their CDL endorsement(s) if their position requires it. This CDL reimbursement would be retroactive to June 2, 2018. Currently, CDL endorsement renewals are valid for six years at a cost of $156 dollars for a standard endorsement, and $180 dollars for an enhanced endorsement.[footnoteRef:15] This provision would create consistency across county agencies where currently some agencies fund this cost and some do not. [15:  https://www.dmv.org/wa-washington/renew-cdl.php. Accessed March 14, 2019.] 


12. Supplemental/Small Table Bargaining Agreements 
In addition to the Total Compensation provisions that apply to the full Coalition, 36 appendices to the MOA include additional changes negotiated through individual CBA bargaining; sometimes referred to as “small table” bargaining. Each of these “small table” changes are summarized below. The total cost of implementing these small table agreements would be approximately $3 million.
Supplemental A
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Animal Control Officers Guild
	7 

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Executive Services (Records & Licensing Services) —
Animal Control
	
$103,000



This agreement would permit the Guild and Animal Control to submit to Compensation and Classification Services before January 2021, a lead or supervisory type position for the animal shelter. Two Shelter Supervisor positions would be created after a new classification and wage range was developed and bargaining/negotiations had taken place. 

The agreement would also increase the wage range for the Animal Control Sergeant classification from 49 to 53, a 9.95% increase, and the wage range for the Animal Control Sergeant-Lead from 52 to 56, also a 9.95% increase. The estimated cost to the County for these salary related changes is $103,000 for the biennium. The salary increases are prospective following the creation and recruitment to the 2 new Shelter Supervisor positions. 

Supplemental AA
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Service Employees International Union, Local 925
	25

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks, Parks & Recreation
	$51,000



Administration of sick leave would be changed to eliminate the potential that verification of a health condition by a licensed health care provider might be required in certain situations when sick leave is requested.  The agreement would also increase the safety footwear allowance from $125 to $150 per calendar year, per employee, and would make seasonal temporary employees eligible for the allowance if an employee completes 1,800 hours of work of seasonal employment.  In previous years approximately 25 seasonal employees have met this eligibility threshold and so would potentially be newly eligible for the allowance.  The total cost of the allowance is estimated at $4,000 per year.  

Salary ranges for Operating Engineers I through III would each be increased by two steps for an estimated cost of $25,000 per year.  Finally, the agreement would require a reclassification for Parks Custodians be completed no later than 60 days after ratification of the agreement.

Supplemental B
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117
	82

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Executive Services, King County Information Technology, Managers and Supervisors
	No Cost



Human Resources has begun reviewing the classifications for several information technology positions, including the IT Enterprise Manager series, the IT manager series, the IT Services Manager series, the IT Supervisor series, and several one-off IT positions that manage or supervise.  The agreement makes note of this and would require that the parties negotiate wages for the classifications once the review is complete.

Supplemental BB
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Service Employees International Union, Local 925
	261

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks, Wastewater Treatment Division
	No Cost



The agreement would add the ability for short term temporary employees and administrative interns to accrue benefit time for sick leave in accordance with the provisions under state law.

Supplemental C
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 
	63 Roads Utility Workers 
4 Print Shop Workers


	Department
	Cost

	



Joint Units Agreement
	Roads Utility Workers 
$170,000 for the biennium (plus $84,000 in retro for 2018) 

Print Shop Workers 
$35,000 for the biennium  (plus $17,300 of retro pay for 2018) 





This agreement modifies the [461] Joint Units collective bargaining agreement by incorporating into it the existing [231] Print Shop – Graphic Communications collective bargaining agreement. It also covers range increases for certain employees from the Roads Division. 
The Roads Division would create two new classifications. One of the new classifications would pertain to employees who are currently employed as Career Service Utility II's, while the other would pertain to employees hired into a similar body of work as the current seasonal/STT/TLT status Utility II’s. The new classification for Career Service Utility IIs would be placed at salary range 40 of the King County squared table, while the new classification for the seasonal/STT/TLT would be placed at Range 39 of the King County squared table.  Effective retroactive to January 1, 2018, all incumbent employees in both groups would be moved to the new classifications and would be placed step to step in the new pay ranges. According to the Executive, the cost to the County would be $170,000 for the biennium, plus $84,000 in retro pay for 2018 for a total of $254,000. 

The agreement would create three new classifications and associated pay ranges (Print Shop Specialist I, Print Shop Specialist II, and Print Shop Specialist Supervisor) and reclassify employees to the new classifications, effective retroactive to January 1, 2018. The Executive has determined that it would cost the County $52,000 to make these changes ($35,000 for the biennium plus $17,300 in retro pay). 

The agreement also lays out new guidelines for Print Shop employees such as how those who are assigned to perform lead worker duties would be compensated ($1.25 per hour premium while assigned), promotion pay (first year rate of 5% over current rate of pay or step one of new classification), shift differential pay ($0.27 per hour), work scheduling, and layoffs. According to the Executive, these additional changes are expected to cost the County less than $500. 

Supplemental CC
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Washington State Council of county and City Employees, Council 2, Local 21
	43

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Adult & Juvenile Detention
	No Cost



The agreement would allow paid meal breaks of 30 minutes and relief periods of 15 minutes to be combined.  It also sets forth that previous overtime practices, such as enriched rate overtime payment for certain incentives like translation, would no longer be paid effective January 1, 2019.

Supplemental D
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117
	5

	Department
	Cost

	Public Health, Professional & Technical and Administrative Employees

	
$70,500 



	
This agreement would increase the wage range for the Safety and Health Professional — Certified classification from Range 67 to 69, a 4.86% increase.  The biennial cost for this change would be $70,500.

Supplemental DD
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Council 2, Local 1652 R
	35

	Department
	Cost

	Public Health,
Professional & Technical and Administrative Employees
	$190,000



This agreement would increase the wage range for the Health and Environment Investigator III from range 60 to 63, a 7.37% increase, and the Health and Environment Investigator IV classification from Range 65 to 68, also a 7.37% increase.  The biennial cost for this change would be $190,000.

Supplemental E
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117
	31

	Department
	Cost

	King County Sheriff’s Office
Security Screeners 

	$300,000
(plus $150,000 of retro pay for $2018)



This agreement would increase the wage range for the Security Screener and Security Screener-Lead classifications by 3 ranges (7.38% increase and 7.37% increase, respectively) and provides retroactive pay, effective from January 1. 2018. The biennial cost for this change would be $300,000, plus $150,000 retro pay for 2018.

Supplemental EE
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Washington State Council of county and City Employees, Council 2, Local 2084-S
	11

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Adult & Juvenile Detention, Juvenile Detention Division Supervisors
	$52,000



This agreement would reduce the reimbursement rate for an employee’s property if it has been damaged during the performance of the employee’s duties from $500 per incident to $150 per incident.  Claims above $150 would be required to be reviewed by the Deputy Director and submitted to County Risk Management for approval.

Employees under this agreement would receive $0.40 per hour added to their wage rates in exchange for the elimination of paid meals and coffee.  The cost of the additional rate would be offset by the elimination of meals and coffee and would result in approximately $9,700 in annual savings.

An education incentive would be added for Corrections Supervisors.  Those supervisors with a Bachelor’s Degree would receive a 2% increase to their base hourly wages; those with Master’s Degrees would receive a 3% increase to their base hourly wages.  The degrees must be in a relevant field from an accredited college or university.

Finally, years of service would be reduced by five years in each category of longevity pay: from 10 to five years for a $0.54 per hour increase; from 15 to 10 years for a $0.81 per hour increase, and from 20 to 15 years for a $1.08 per hour increase.  The biennial cost for this change would be $7,822.

Supplemental F
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117 
	82

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks – Wastewater Treatment Division, Professional, Technical, and Administrative Support
	No Cost



A Customer Services Coordinator Lead would be added as part of reorganization of the division and the position classification would be added to the bargaining unit at the standard county pay range assigned to the classification. 

Supplemental FF
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Council 2, Local 2084-SC
	18

	Department
	Cost

	Superior Court, Court Appointed Special Advocates Specialists and Attorneys (CASA)
	
$68,000



The agreement would require that healthcare and insurance provisions be consistent with the MOA, which provides benefits pursuant to the JLMIC agreement.  The wage range for Program and Guardian Ad Litem attorneys and CASA attorneys would be increased from 61 to 63, a 4.86% increase.  The agreement would also require the county to pursue a survey of social worker classifications and pay rates and to notify the union for bargaining purposes once the survey is complete.  The biennial cost for this change would be $68,000.

Supplemental G
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117 
	29

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks – Wastewater Treatment Division, Supervisors
	No Cost




That agreement would make changes to sick leave provisions to comply with the state sick leave law.


Supplemental GG
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117
	10

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Transportation, Interest Arbitration - Transit Design and Construction Supervisors –

	
$25,000



The agreement would require the County to cease making payment contributions to the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund (WCTPTF) on behalf of the employees in this bargaining unit. The WCTPTF is an optional pension available to employees represented by Teamsters local unions and is funded solely by the employees. It is estimated that the withdrawal liability for this bargaining unit is approximately $24,000, and those employees in the unit would be responsible for the unfunded liability associated with the withdrawal from the (WCTPTF). 
The ten employees who would be affected by this change would be required to sign a promissory note that commits each of them to paying $2,400 as well as their share of any amount that is assessed through a “true up process” (in the event of an overcollection or undercollection of monies from the employees). 

Supplemental H
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Joint Crafts Council, Construction Crafts
	195

	Department
	Cost

	Joint Crafts
	$214,000




This joint agreement incorporates changes for 3 different unions. Those changes are as follows.

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 46 

This agreement would require the Facilities Management Division to offer each bargaining unit member in that Division at least four work shirts and four pairs of work pants while replacing those items as needed. It also gives Management the discretion to offer other items as needed. According to the Executive, some uniforms are already provided at hire. The agreement establishes a standard number of uniforms to be provided at an insignificant cost. 

UNITEHERE 

The agreement would remove language regarding this particular union’s wellness incentive plan, which provides employees who use less than 25 hours of sick time during a payroll year the option of converting 8 hours of unused, accrued sick leave to a vacation day to be used in the following year. 

Any past practices in DAJD regarding calculation of overtime (“enriched rate”)[footnoteRef:16] would be eliminated by this agreement. This change would apply to DAJD cooks and bakers in the Joints Craft Council. According to the Executive, the cost associated with making this change would be non-material.  [16:  An audit report published by the King County Auditor’ Office in June 2017 found specific issues with the processes by which the KCSO calculated and compensated employees for overtime hours worked. Inaccurate calculations of overtime led to the County paying an “enriched” amount in which deputies received 11 percent more pay as a result. ] 


International Union of Operating Engineers Local 286 

Finally, the agreement would increase the wage ranges for the Operating Engineer I, Operating Engineer II, Operating Engineer II - Lead, and Operating Engineer III classifications by two ranges (an increase of 4.86% for each classification), effective January 1, 2019. The biennial cost for these changes would be $214,000.


Supplemental HH
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117 
	16

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks – Wastewater Treatment Division, Managers and Assistant Managers
	$575,000



The agreement would increase salary ranges for the following positions:

	Job Title
	Range Increase 2019
	Range Increase 2020

	Environmental Prog. Sect Mgr
	2.40%
	0.00%

	Financial Services Mgr - WTD
	9.95%
	0.00%

	Project Plan & Delvry Sect Mgr
	9.95%
	4.85%

	Project Resources Unit Mgr
	7.37%
	2.40%

	Strategic Planning Mgr II
	9.95%
	4.85%

	Wastewater Plant Mgr - Asst
	7.37%
	2.40%

	Wastewater Plant Ops Mgr
	9.95%
	4.85%



Supplemental I
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	King County Regional AFIS Guild 
	8 (Tenprint Information Specialists)
57 (3 days vacation leave)


	Department
	Cost

	KCSO, Automated Fingerprint Identification System
	$160,000



The agreement would increase the wage range for the Tenprint Information Specialist classification from Range 41 to Range 43, an increase of 4.86%. It also adds 3 days of vacation leave to the leave banks of all leave eligible bargaining unit employees in the Guild (as part of the 2019-2020 Total Compensation Agreement). The biennial cost for these changes would be $160,000. 


Supplemental II
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Council 2, Local 2084-SC
	76

	Department
	Cost

	Superior Court, Staff
	$850,000



If approved, the agreement would provide holiday pay for full and part-time employees assigned to the Screening Unit at a rate of time and one half.  Changes to various leave provisions include: vacation leave provisions would be updated to align with the MLA; an option would be provided to employees hired before January 1, 2007 to opt out of the MLA Family Medical Leave provisions and use those provided by Superior Court Administrative Guidelines instead; and employees eligible for leave who work a 40 hour workweek would be made eligible for merit leave.  There is no fiscal impact to these changes. 

Finally, several changes would be made related to job classifications, work hours, and salary ranges.  The county would be required to conduct a classification survey of social workers to be completed in 2019 and to provide the opportunity to bargain once completed.  Any adjustments would be effective January 1, 2019 for retroactive pay purposes.  The county would also be required to provide a one-time incentive payment of $2,000 for any employee who requests and is approved to be transitioned to a 40 hour workweek schedule before December 31, 2020.   Lastly, classification titles and salary ranges would be changed and increased for the positions below: 
· Administrative Office Assistant and Case Setting Coordinator classifications would be removed.
· Court Program Specialist II classification would be changed to Court Program Technician with a salary range increase from 40 to 48, a 21% increase.
· Education Employment Specialist salary range would increase from 50 to 52, a 4.92% increase.
· Finance Technician – KCSC salary range would increase from 41 to 47, a 15.41% increase.
· Juvenile Probation Counselor salary range would increase from 54 to 56, a 4.93% increase.
· Juvenile Probation Counselor – Lead salary range would increase from 57 to 59, a 4.94% increase.
· Project/Program Manager II salary range would increase from 57 to 58, a 2.44% increase.
· Project/Program Manager III (exempt) salary range would increase from 60 to 63, a 7.52% increase.
· WACIC Data Coordinator salary range would increase from 40 to 43, a 7.41% increase.

Supplemental J
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	King County Security Guild
	53

	Department
	Cost

	 
Department of Executive Services, Facilities Management Division 

	
$160,000



The agreement would institute the following 3 changes. 

1. Training Pay. Officers and Dispatchers assigned in writing by management to perform training duties to new-hires or incumbents would be compensated at the rate of $1.45 per hour in addition to their base hourly rate for all hours spent training. According to the executive, such would cost the County roughly $5,000 a year. 

2. Shift Differential. Staff whose regular shifts begin between 1:00 p.m. and 4:59 a.m. would receive a differential of $0.40 cents per hour for all regular compensated hours worked during those shifts. This action would cost the County $63,000 a year if implemented. 

3. Pay upon Separation/Sick Pay Severance. Effective January 1, 2019, the agreement would provide those employees (or their estate) who have completed five (5) years of continuous service as a Security Officer, Security Dispatcher, or Security Sergeant, who are at least 65 years of age, and who are ineligible to participate in a Washington State retirement plan (e.g. PERS or LEOFF) a payment of an amount equal to 35 percent of their unused, accumulated sick leave multiplied by the employee’s base hourly rate of pay on their last day of County employment. Executive staff has estimated a cost of $12,000 a year to implement this change. 

The biennial cost to implement all of these changes would be $160.000. 

Supplemental JJ
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17
	1

	Department
	Cost

	Transportation, Metro Transit Division, Transit Superintendents
	No Cost



A Transit Superintendent has been reclassified by the King County Human Resources Division as an Information Technology Project Manager 2.  The reclassification would result in a salary range change from 75 plus merit pay to 72.  The supplemental agreement would allow the reclassification, effective January 1, 2019, with a bargaining unit change from Transit Superintendents to Transit Professional and Technical, however the employee’s salary range would remain at 75, which is $146,877.744, plus merit pay. 

Supplemental K
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Office & Professional Employees International Union, Local 8
	30

	Department
	Cost

	 
Public Health, Dental 
	
$9,200




This agreement would provide a “papoosing” premium of an additional $50.00 per month to those career service and/or term limited temporary bargaining unit employees assigned to work at Columbia on a regular basis. According to executive staff, papoosing is a form of providing comfort and restraint for a child who otherwise is unable to remain still and calm for a dental exam or procedure. There is a cost of $3,500 a year to implement the papoosing premium.

This agreement would also implement float pool assignments by employing two part-time TLT dental assistant classifications as soon as operationally and administratively possible. 

Employees covered by this agreement would be allowed a minimum of three (3) days of paid time per calendar year for the purpose of attending job related training or professional development requested by the employee and approved by the Health Department. An education stipend of up to $300 per year would be provided to Dental Assistants and for Dental Hygienists to attend County-approved training at a cost of approximately $1,000 a year. These changes would cost the County roughly $9,200 over the biennium.

Supplemental L
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional & Technical Employees, Local 17
	598

	Department
	Cost

	Public Health, Community and Human Services
	$705,000



This agreement would make changes to the bargaining unit’s selection/hiring process. For example, prior to a vacant bargaining unit position being posted, the County would have to determine whether the position could be filled by career service bargaining unit employees eligible for Layoff/Recall, Disability Job Reassignment, or non-bargaining unit employees eligible for Career Service Layoff/Recall. If a position is not filled by any of the aforementioned methods, it would be filled by being posted to County website and made available for 14 calendar days for internal and external candidates to apply. The County would then determine the rating of all applicants by a numerical score, banding method, or alternative rating method prior to conducting interviews. 

Upon management approval, the agreement would compensate certain bargaining unit employees who hold certain certifications with a certification premium of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per month while their certification is current and in good standing. According to the Executive, only $20,000 ($10,000 a year) of the $705,000 in estimated costs would apply to providing the premiums. The rest of the costs are wage related, which is covered in more detail below. 

As part of the agreement, the County would also conduct a classification and compensation review of work performed by different social worker type classifications and rates of pay, including employees in this bargaining unit performing the release planner body of work. The County's target completion for this work is first quarter of 2019.  Any classification wage adjustments specific to those performing release planner work in Jail Health Services would be effective 1/1/2019 for retroactive pay purposes. Executive staff is unsure if this target date will be met. 

The agreement would also increase the wage range for the Nutrition Consultant I classification from 56 to 57 (2.4% increase); the wage range for the Nutrition Consultant II classification from 58 to 59 (2.4% increase); and the wage range for the Nutritionist II classification from 54 to 56 (4.86% increase). 

Finally, the agreement would also make updates to the classifications of the Health and Environmental Investigator (HEI) 3 and 4 specifications. Effective January 1, 2019, the wage range for the HEI 3 classification would increase from 60 to 63, a 7.37% increase. The wage range for the HEI 4 classification would increase from 65 to 68, also a 7.37% increase. According to the Executive, the estimated cost to the County to implement all of the salary related changes is $685,000 over the biennium. 

Supplemental M
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17 
	80

	Department
	Cost

	Transportation 
	No Cost



A stand-alone article in the agreement would add a provision that, should a division manager assign an employee as a lead worker, that employee would receive a 5% pay increase for the duration of the assignment.  The employee would also continue to receive step increases for their normal position.

Supplemental N
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17
	262

	Department
	Cost

	Transportation, Metro Transit Division
	$86,500



Under the agreement, effective January 1, 2019 Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Technicians would receive shift differential of 5% per hour for swing shift and 7.5% per hour for graveyard shift[footnoteRef:17].  The biennial cost to the County would be $86,500. [17:  A swing shift is defined as a shift with a quitting time from 8:01 p.m. to 2:00 a.m.; a graveyard shift is defined as a shift with a quitting time from 2:01 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.] 


Supplemental O
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17 
	51

	Department
	Cost

	Department of Natural Resources & Parks; Department of Executive Services (FMD); Department of Transportation
	$20,500



The salary range for the Health and Environmental Investigator IV position would be increased from 65 to 68, a 7.37% increase. The biennial cost to the County would be $20,500. 

Supplemental P
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17
	113

	Department
	Cost

	Transportation, Metro Transit Division, Transit Chiefs
	$880,000



Under the agreement Transit Chief executive leave days would be reduced from five to three; however, Operations Chiefs would be eligible for up to seven days of executive leave.  Transit Chief pay ranges would be increased from 68 to 69 for steps 1-5 (equivalent of steps 2,4,6,8, and 10 in the King County Squared Pay Schedule).  This is a 2.4% increase.

Supplemental Q
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17
	50

	Department
	Cost

	Transportation, Metro Transit Division, Transit Superintendents
	$415,000



Transit Superintendents’ executive leave days would be reduced from five to three.  Transit Chief pay ranges would be increased from 72 to 73 for steps 1-5 (equivalent of steps 2,4,6,8, and 10 in the King County Squared Pay Schedule).  This is a 2.4% increase.  

Supplemental R
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	9


	Department
	Cost

	KCSO
Communications Specialists Supervisors
	
$65,000




The agreement would require the department to pay qualified employees a premium of $45 to $65 per month if they have obtained an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, or Master’s degree from any accredited state college. These premiums would not be paid if having a degree was a minimum requirement of a position. According to the Executive, instituting this benefit would cost the County $4,000 a year. 

The agreement would also increase the wage range for the Communications Supervisor classification from Range 58 to Range 59, a 2.4% increase, effective January 1, 2019. This increase is expected to cost the County $57,000 over the biennium. 


Supplemental S
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	9


	Department
	Cost

	Department of Adult & Juvenile Detention, Management
	No Cost



Language is added to the contract which would provide non-exempt employees with overtime pay with a 40 hour per week threshold for payment.

Supplemental T
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	5


	Department
	Cost

	KCSO – Fire Investigator
	$20,000




This agreement would provide a certification premium of $100 per month, effective retroactive from January 1, 2018, to employees holding a valid Certified Fire Investigator certificate. It would also allow for employees to receive both certification pay and education incentive pay if they met eligibility, whereas before, employees who were eligible for education incentive pay would not be eligible for certification pay. Employees covered by this agreement would receive education incentive payment in accordance with the following schedule:


	 
	Minimum Years of King County Law Enforcement 
 
 

	
	2
	3
	4

	Assoc. 
Degree 
	 
	 
	2%

	Bach. 
Degree
	 
	3%
	4%

	Master 
Degree
	4%
	5%
	6%



The biennial cost for these changes would be $20,000.

Supplemental U
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	71


	Department
	Cost

	Department of Adult & Juvenile Detention, Non-Commissioned
	No Cost



The agreement would eliminate the statement of intent related to employee incentive and career development practices.  The agreement would also convert premium pay for translation, training, and education to hourly wages instead of paid per pay period and would be components of calculating hourly pay for overtime purposes.


Supplemental V
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	37


	Department
	Cost

	Department of Community and Human Services, Non-Commissioned
	No Cost



Sick leave provisions would be eliminated to be consistent with the MOA and the state sick leave law.  The agreement would increase education incentive pay for a Master’s Degree from $50 per month to $65 per month.

Supplemental W
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	145

	Department
	Cost

	KCSO 
Non-Commissioned Professional Employees
	
$10,000




The agreement would require the department to pay qualified employees a premium of $45 to $65 per month, effective retroactive from January 1, 2018 through June 1, 2018 if they have obtained an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, or Master’s degree from any accredited state college. These premiums would not be paid if having a degree was a minimum requirement of a position. The biennial cost for this change would be $10,000. 

Supplemental X
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	25

	Department
	Cost

	KCSO 
Non-Commissioned Professional Employees, Supervisory 
	
$23,000



The agreement would require the department to pay qualified employees a premium of $45 to $65 per month if they have obtained an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, or Master’s degree from any accredited state college. These premiums would not be paid if having a degree was a minimum requirement of a position. KCSO would provide retroactive pay from January 1, 2018 through June 1, 2018.

The agreement would also provide Forensic Photographer Certification pay of $30/month, and/or reimbursement for IAI test fees or membership dues for all eligible employees. Retroactive pay of $20 per day would also be provided to leads and supervisors who were required to carry a supplied call out phone from September 28, 2015 through June 1st, 2018. Finally, if approved, the wage range for the Communications Operations Manager classification would be increased from Range 69 to Range 70, a 2.4% increase. According to the Executive, these changes would cost the County $23,000 over the biennium. 

Supplemental Y
	Union
	Number of Employees Affected

	Public Safety Employees Union
	23

	Department
	Cost

	Superior Court Clerks, Judicial Administration
	No Cost



Changes would be made to sick leave provisions to be consistent with the MLA and the state sick leave law.


Supplemental Z
	Union
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Number of Employees Affected

	Public, Professional & Office-Clerical Employees and Drivers, Teamsters Local 763
	60


	Department
	Cost

	Communications Specialists
KCSO
	$608,000



This agreement would move the Communications Specialist-Call Receiver and Communications Specialist- Dispatcher classifications to the standard county salary tables. 

It also makes the following changes regarding longevity pay for the Communication Specialists – Call Receiver classification. As stated in the agreement, “Communications Specialists (Call Receivers) covered by this Agreement shall receive longevity payment in accordance with the following schedule:”

	After 10 7 years of service as a KCSO Communications Specialist
0.30  0.35/hr.
	After 15 12 years of service as a KCSO Communications Specialist 0.45 0.50/hr.
	After 20 17 years of Service as a KCSO Communications Specialist
0.60  0.65/hr.



According to the executive, roughly $3,000 a year of the new cost is driven by the increase in longevity pay for this classification. The rest of the cost ($602,000 over the biennium) is driven by the change to the salary plan for the two classifications.  
FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact of the MOA is detailed in the Executive’s Fiscal Note for Proposed Ordinance 2019-0117 (Attachment 5) and is summarized in the table below.
	
	2019
	2020

	Wages and Salaries
	$20,225,301
	$12,988,185

	Overtime
	$626,389
	$324,184

	PERS & FICA
	$4,273,180
	$5,456,706

	Total increase over previous year
	$	25,124,870
	$18,769,075

	Cumulative increase over 2017-2018
	
	$	43,893,944


Assumptions in the fiscal impact estimate include the costs of small table agreements, which total approximately $3 million, and a lump sum payment of a $500 participation premium to each coalition member who is represented by the Unions signatory to this MOA and active as of January 1, 2020.  The total cost of the lump sum payments are approximately $2 million.
Of the costs under the MOA, 17.39% would be payable from the General Fund.  The remainder of the costs would come from the other funds listed in the Fiscal Note.
Supplemental Appropriation (Proposed Ordinance 2019-0131)
	Appropriation Unit
	2019-2020 
Adopted Budget[footnoteRef:18] [18:  As of March 26, 2019, the council has not approved any supplemental appropriation to the 2019-2020 adopted budget.] 

	PO 2019-0131 Supplemental Request

	Sheriff
	$398,531,000
	$1,332,000

	Prosecuting Attorney
	$159,905,000
	$161,000

	Superior Court
	$108,419,000
	$575,000

	Judicial Administration
	$48,939,000
	$70,000

	Adult and Juvenile Detention
	$323,130,000
	$155,000

	Public Defense
	$147,848,000
	$228,000

	Roads
	$216,415,000
	$487,000

	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	$74,622,000
	$242,000

	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	$81,765,000
	$58,000

	Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS)
	$43,746,000
	$116,000

	Parks and Recreation
	$48,494,000
	$96,000

	Public Health
	$419,007,000
	$558,000

	Environmental Health
	$62,741,000
	$530,000

	Wastewater Treatment
	$335,901,000
	$816,000


The fiscal impact of the supplemental budget appropriation ordinance that is companion to the MOA ordinance is also detailed in an Executive’s Fiscal Note attached to the ordinance (Attachment 8).  It is also summarized in the table below.  It includes a request for appropriation of expenditures related to the small table agreements and the lump sum payments mentioned above, neither of which were included in the 2019-2020 budget adopted by Council.  Assumptions in this Fiscal Note include inflation of 5.3% in 2021-2022 and 5.4% in 2022-2023.
	
	2019-2020
	2021-2022
	2023-2024

	Salaries and Benefits
	$5,424,000
	$3,717,000
	$3,919,000



AMENDMENT

Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2019-0117 (Total Compensation MOA) would delete Supplemental C, Appendix 5 of the Master Labor Agreement International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 Joint Units Agreement which includes an error and insert the correct version. 







image1.png
kil

King County




